

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. BEARD, Commissioner, Pennsylvania
Department of Corrections; JAMES PRICE,
Superintendent of State Correctional Institution at
Greene; RAYMOND J. COLLERAN, Superintendent of
State Correctional Institution at Waymart;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE E. BANKS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THOMAS W. DOLGENOS
Chief, Federal Litigation
RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
ARNOLD H. GORDON
First Assistant District
Attorney
LYNNE ABRAHAM
District Attorney
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1421 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 686-5700

SCOTT C. GARTLEY
(*Counsel of Record*)
Assistant District Attorney
DAVID W. LUPAS
District Attorney
LUZERNE COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
200 North River Street
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711
(570) 825-1692

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	1
I. <i>Teague</i> bars consideration of Banks' <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> claim	1
A. Contrary to Banks' contentions, <i>Penry</i> , <i>McKoy</i> , and <i>Walton</i> do not demonstrate that the <i>Mills</i> rule of non-unanimity was dictated by prior precedent.....	1
B. Banks' conviction and sentence became final for <i>Teague</i> purposes at the conclusion of direct appeal in 1987, not at the conclusion of collateral review in 1995	9
II. The state court reasonably concluded that the <i>Mills</i> rule is not violated where the jury was <i>not</i> instructed to be unanimous in order to find mitigating circumstances, and was instead instructed to be unanimous in order to <i>reject</i> mitigation.....	13
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	8
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	1
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	8
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	3
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	7, 11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	4
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	8
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999)	11
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 132 F.3d 916 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	4
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	8, 9, 10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	13
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	7
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	1, 2, 4
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	1, 4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	8
<i>Zettlemoyer v. Fulcomer</i> , 923 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1991).....	14
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	8, 9, 14, 19
 STATE CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1998).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 720 A.2d 693 (Pa. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Banks</i> , 726 A.2d 374 (Pa. 1999)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 795 A.2d 935 (Pa. 2001).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Freeman</i> , 827 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Galloway</i> , 640 A.2d 454 (Pa. Super. 1994).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 627 A.2d 719 (Pa. 1993)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Henry</i> , 706 A.2d 313 (Pa. 1997).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Jermyn</i> , 709 A.2d 849 (Pa. 1998) ..	12, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 649 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1994).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Riggins</i> , 542 A.2d 1004 (Pa. Super. 1988).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Szuchon</i> , 693 A.2d 959 (Pa. 1997).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilley</i> , 595 Pa. 575 (Pa. 1991).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Whitney</i> , 708 A.2d 471 (Pa. 1998)	12
<i>People v. Sherman</i> , 786 N.E.2d 139 (Ill. 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES AND RULES	
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 9545(b)(3)	10
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 9711(c)	15
Pa. R. Crim. P. 807	19
